
Phase 3 of the City of Gardner s Pavement 
Management Program (PMP) is well  
underway. This year alone, approximately 
38 lane miles of road improvements will be 
completed throughout the city.  
 
The city primarily uses two types of  
pavement treatments to help extend the 
life of a road: mill & overlay and granite 
chip seal. This year s PMP schedule  
includes 23 miles of chip seal and 14 miles 
of mill & overlay. 
 
The chip seal process is the primary surface  
treatment used. It consists of applying a 
base layer of hot liquid asphalt to seal 
cracks, then granite chips are spread on 
top of the mix, followed by rollers to  
embed the chips securely into the street 
surface. Following a 24-hour curing period, 

followed by a second one two weeks later. 

needed.  

Chip seal increases the life of a street at a 
reduced cost in comparison to a mill & 
overlay, which requires the complete  
removal of the top layer of a road and  
replacement with fresh asphalt.  
For example, a lane mile of chip seal  

 
 
While an asphalt overlay lasts  
approximately 10 years for roads  
beyond repair, the chip seal  

 
needing to be reapplied and can be  

cost of a one-  
a mill & overlay. By using the chip seal  
process, the city can stretch  
infrastructure dollars and preserve more 

  
 

s PMP or 
the chip seal process, contact the Public 

 

 
 
 

 

Construction work is wrapping up at 
Planet Sub. Crews are currently  
finalizing interior finishes. Opening 
date for this deli delight is late  
August 2018. Planet Sub is located at 
921 E. Lincoln Lane. 

First Point Urgent Care, 907 E.  
Lincoln Lane, will be a 3,500 square
-foot healthcare facility. Crews are 
currently completing the facade and 
parking area. The expected  
completion date is fall 2018. 

Hampton Inn is still on track to be 
completed by the end of 2018.  
Current work consists of exterior 
stucco application, construction of 
the fourth and fifth floors and Cedar 
Niles road improvements in relation 
to the project. 
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Steve Shute, Mayor 
913.732.3134 (cell) 
sshute@gardnerkansas.gov 

Lee Moore, Council President 
913.522.1645 (cell) 
lmoore@gardnerkansas.gov 

Rich Melton, Council Vice President 
913.207.7152 (cell) 
rmelton@gardnerkansas.gov 

Todd Winters, Councilmember 
913.271.3587 (cell) 
twinters@gardnerkansas.gov 

Randy Gregorcyk, Councilmember 
316.644.0292 (cell) 
rgregorcyk@gardnerkansas.gov 

Mark Baldwin, Councilmember 
913.538.1878 (cell) 
mbaldwin@gardnerkansas.gov 
 

*Messages for the Governing Body can 
also be left at 913.856.0939. 
 

 

Cheryl Harrison-Lee, City Administrator 
913.856.0939 
charrison-lee@gardnerkansas.gov 

Larry Powell, Business & Economic  
Development Director 
913.856.0913 
lpowell@gardnerkansas.gov 

Laura Gourley, Finance Director 
913.856.0978 
lgourley@gardnerkansas.gov 

Jason Bruce, Parks & Recreation Director 
913.856.0936 
jbruce@gardnerkansas.gov 

James Pruetting, Police Chief 
913.856.7312 
jpruetting@gardnerkansas.gov 

Michael Kramer, Public Works Director 
913.856.0914 
mkramer@gardnerkansas.gov 

Gonzalo Garcia, Utility Director 
913.856.0980 
ggarcia@gardnerkansas.gov 

 

View more City Council meeting dates at 
www.gardnerkansas.gov 

Tuesday, September 4 at 7 p.m. 

Monday, September 17 at 7 p.m. 

Monday, October 1 at 7 p.m. 

Monday, October 15 at 7 p.m. 

Upcoming City Council Meetings 

A MESSAGE FROM 

GARDNER RECOGNIZED FOR PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT LEADERSHIP 
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FIRE SAFETY: GRILLING 
 grill or smoker. 

This taste-
u a
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ARE YOU A DISTRACTED DRIVER? 

 

1. Using a hands- -held device.  

 INCORRECT: — - - —
 

 

2.  

 INCORRECT:  
 talking or 

l.  

 

3. lded.  

 CORRECT:  
me it takes 

 

 

4.  

 CORRECT:     

-go cups can block one s 
 

 

5. Listening to the radio while driving does not divert a driver  

 INCORRECT:    s   is changing 
the   

  

 taking one s 
eme 
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Upcoming Parks & Recreation Events & Activities 
Date    
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2018 Grand Slam Beer, Wine & Spirits Fest tickets now on sale 
Tickets for the award-
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Archaeology Field Day at the Museum 

 

 
 


